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Hone A, 5 McKoo
County Attorney
Jasper County
Jasper, Texas

Daar uirs

Opinion No. C=-1581

Re: Constitutionallity of Artiole 23504,
Revised Civil ltstutes of Texas,
45th leglislsture of Texas,.

“Your requeat for opinion hase boen raceived
by thls Bepariment.

He quo*« from your letter as follows:

"I will thank you %0 glve me & ruling
for the Comamissloners? Court of Jasper County
upon the following gueation. I have zads a
written ruling to sald Gourt, but £t is un~-
willing %o take ay ruling as the law updn the
subject, The matter purteins to the salaries
of the several Comnissionars of Jusper Qounty,

"proposition;

"Art, 2350d, ¢ Se, passsd by the 458k
Legislature, regular soession, iage 181, Chap-
ter 87, in substence provides that the salery
of County Commibsioner in eve.y county in
tnis State having & populstion of not lsza than
17,000 and not more than 17,100, asccording to
the last available United Btates Census, shall
be $1800,00 per yesr, so lung eé the taxable
values of the county shall exceeéd the sum of
$6,800,000.,00 for the-nexu praceding year, eto.

radmit agts ile ve to the Passare
of Above t

: *1lsts 7This Bill wasz introduced b y Hon,
M. My Davis, representative of this Distriot
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‘and papsed by the 4L5th Legislature by requeat
of certain oitizevns of :aagar County and aype
plies only to counties with a populetion of
not lese than 17,000 and not more than 17,100,
sgocording to the last avallable United states
Census, '

. "2nd; Thet according to the last Federal
Census, Jamper County bud a population of
17,064, and that no other county in the atate
of Texas had a population that comes within
the brackst of 17,000 to 17,100,

“3rd: That said B81ll was introduced and
pasassd solely for the purpose of inerecasing the
salaries of the County Co:missionars of _
Jagper County, and agpliai‘te noe othar officey
of Jasper County, snd ia thersfore regulatory of
the affairs of Jaspsr County to that extent,

No notice was given as required by Section 57,
orf Arte. III, constitution of Texas, :

- whth: That at the tize of introductiun
and passsge of the Bill, it was known and understood
that seid bill would not affset any éther aounty
in this State, end was introduced and passed
with the goeneral L8es that 1% would affact
Jasper County only.

"Qgintén of County Attornayt

"3aid above mentioned Bill apflying tha
admitted facts,; 1s unconstitutionsl and vold es

& specie) or locel lew begsuss same ia violative
‘of See. 56, of Art. I11I, constitution of Texua,
oiting in support of tnla. Baxar Couniy v8, Tyman,
97 8. ®. {24) page L67.

nThe writer passed & written rullng %o the
Commiansioners' Qourt of Insper Coumnty to the
effeot thst saild BLll was uneonstitutional and
vold, oiting above mentioned case, and the cever
al rulings of the Attornpgy Genurai's Departrant,
and that the Commissicrneéers' Court were without
legal authority to ggy thamselves a salery greatsr
then that providsd in Art. 23530 R, B,

wihe Comaissicnerst! Court of Jaeppar County
refuses 6 abide by the ruling givon them by the
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County Attorney and rogquestis that the Attorney
General of Texae pass upo: the matter, asgerte
ing that they ars perfectly willing to abide
by the ruling made by your Department upon the
facts in guesstion.

*Therefors, if you will be kind encugh to
give me your opinfion on the ebovs matter at an
sarly date, you will greestly oblige."

Article 23504, Revised Civil Statutes of Texas,
reads as follows:

*In svery County in this Stste, having a
population of not less than esventeen thousand
(17,000) end not more than seventeen thousand,
one hundred {17,100), according to the last
available United ata{es Census, the eompensation
of each County Commisslioner, so long as the tax-
able values in sald County ghell exceed the sum of
Gix ailiion, Efght Hundred Thouaand Dollard
(86,800,000) for the next preced year, shall

" be Zighlesn Hundred Dollsrs ($1800) per year, to
b6 paid in equsl monthly installmenta, £ifty (5¢)
per gent of which amount shall be paid out of
the General Fund of the County, ard fifty (50)
per oent ocut of the 30oud and Bridge Fund of the
County; provided that wheén asuch taxable values -
for the nezt preceding year shall fell below spid
sux, the sslary of esch County Commissioner shell
be as provided in Artlele 2350 of the Shvised
ntatutes of 1925."

e ure onolosing herewith eopies of opinions Nos.
0=735 and 0-899 of this Depertment, which pass upon ues-
tions similar to the question stat:d in your letter,

Under the fsets statsd in your lotter, and under

- the suthorities oited in your brief asnd under the suthori-

ties ofted in opinions Xos, 0-«73% and 0-899 of this Dupart-
ment, you are respectfully advised that Lt is the opinion
of this Department thet your opinion upon this question i3
correct and that Artiocle 23504, Revimed Civil statutes of
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Texas, 18 a epeclel or looal law atbemitms Lo régu~
‘lete the affalrs of Jesaper Couaty and is therefore,

unconstitutionsl, such & law being inhibited by oo~
tion 56, Artiele 3 of ths Constitution of this Htate.

#ith best rsgardie, wg are
Yery truly yours
ATTONNEY GaAHIRAL COF TaXAd
By (s5igned) %m. J. Fanning

Wme Je Fanning
Asaistant

RWIFs AW BT
ENCLOSURLE

AFFROVED OCT 26, 1939
(g}gm&) Gerald C, iann
ATTORNEY OARERAL OF 6143

APEROVED
OPINIUE COMMITTRE
By BwB

Chairman



